Public Document Pack
Legal and Democratic Services

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 18 January 2022 at 7.30 pm
Place: Council Chamber, EpsomTown Hall
Link for public online access to this meeting:
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/rt/4304171723054780430
Webinar ID: 375-107-363
Telephone (listen-only): +44 330 221 9914, Telephone Access code: 228-053-816
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing Committee
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this
agenda.
Councillor Alex Coley (Chairman)
Councillor Luke Giles (ViceChairman)
Councillor Christine Cleveland
Councillor Bernice Froud
Councillor Debbie Monksfield

Councillor Julie Morris
Councillor Phil Neale
Councillor Guy Robbins
Councillor Clive Smitheram
Councillor Peter Webb

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital
that you follow their instructions.


You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;



Do not stop to collect personal belongings;



Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and



Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.

Public information
Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to
observe live on the internet
This meeting will be open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free
GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page o
[...]
e Agenda.
All questions whether written or oral must consist of one question only, they cannot consist of
multi parts or of a statement.
The question or topic may not relate to a specific planning application or decision under the
Planning Acts, a specific application for a licence or permit of any kind, the personal affairs of an
individual, or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local
Government Act 1972. Questions which in the view of the Chairman are vexatious or frivolous
will not be accepted.
To register to ask a question at a meeting of the Committee, please contact Democratic
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.
Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 31 December 2021
Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 14 January 2022

AGENDA
1.

QUESTION TIME
To take any questions from members of the Public.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the
meeting.

3.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 6)
The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting
of the Committee held on 5 October 2021(attached) and to authorise the Chair
to sign them.

4.

VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING 2022-2023 (Pages 7 - 20)
This report considers the continued future support of voluntary organisations
and sets out the proposed funding arrangements for 2022-2023.

5.

FEES AND CHARGES REPORT 2022-23 (Pages 21 - 40)
This report recommends fees and charges for which this Committee is
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2022.

6.

REVENUE BUDGET REPORT (Pages 41 - 50)
This report sets out budget estimates for income and expenditure for
Community & Wellbeing services in 2022/23.

7.

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23 (Pages 51 - 76)
This report summarises the proposed 2022/23 capital programme and a
provisional programme for 2023/24 to 2026/27. The Committee’s approval is
sought for the programme to be submitted to Council in February 2022.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
4

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held
on 5 October 2021

PRESENT Councillor Alex Coley (Chairman); Councillors Christine Cleveland, Bernice Froud,
Debbie Monksfield, Julie Morris, Phil Neale, Clive Smitheram and Peter Webb
In Attendance: Councillor Luke Giles (connected to the meeting virtually) Councillor
Bernie Muir (connected to the meeting virtually) and Councillor Steven McCormick
Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Mark Shephard (Head of Property
and Regeneration), Teresa Wingfield (Senior Accountant) and Tim Richardson
(Democratic Services Manager)

5

QUESTION TIME
No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

6

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
The following declarations were made in relation to items of business to be
discussed at the meeting:
Budget Targets Report
Councillor Christine Cleveland, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and
transparency, Councillor Christine Cleveland declared that she is an allotment holder.
Budget Targets Report
Councillor Julie Morris, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and transparency,
Councillor Julie Morris declared that she is an allotment holder.

7

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community and Wellbeing
Committee held on 10 June 2021 were agreed as a true record and signed by
the Chair.

8

BUDGET TARGETS REPORT
The Committee received a report informing it of the Council’s revenue budget
targets and seeking guidance on the preparation of the Committee’s service
estimates for 2022/23.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Page 5

Agenda Item 3
Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 5 October 2021

5

The following matters were considered:
Ewell Court House. In response to questions from Members, the Head of
Property and Regeneration informed the Committee that works to identify and
secure an external partner to run the operational side of venues at Ewell Court
House had been completed and was now being reviewed by the Council’s
external solicitors prior to the market being approached.
Allotments. The Committee considered matters relating to allotment sites in the
Borough and including non cultivation of plots. The Chair informed the
Committee that he would speak to the Head of Service responsible for allotments
regarding these matters.
Following consideration, the Committee resolved unanimously to:
(1)

Note the implications of the budget targets presented to Strategy &
Resources Committee on 21 September 2021.

(2)

Support the changes to services and savings identified in section 3 of
this report and that these are included within the budget presented to
this Committee in January 2022.

(3)

Note that any additional new growth items supported by the
Committee would need to be fully funded from existing budgets.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.09 pm

COUNCILLOR ALEX COLEY (CHAIRMAN)

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Page 6

Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 January 2022

Agenda Item 4

VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING 2022-2023
Head of Service:

Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community

Wards affected:

(All Wards);

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:
Appendices (attached):

Appendix 1 – Financial support 2022-23
Appendix 2 – Supported Voluntary Sector
Organisations Review – to follow.

Summary
This report considers the continued future support of voluntary organisations and sets
out the proposed funding arrangements for 2022-2023

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:
(1)

1

Approve the proposed support for voluntary organisation in 2022-2023 as
detailed in Appendix 1 to this report

Reason for Recommendation
1.1

2

To enable the continued financial support to voluntary organisations
as set out in Appendix 1

Background
2.1

2.2
2.2

The Council provides support to a range of voluntary organisation in
Epsom and Ewell to maintain and improve the quality of life for residents
and in particular the more vulnerable sectors in our community which has
been highlighted throughout the CoVid19 pandemic crisis.

The voluntary and community sector is at the heart of our local
community, providing a lifeline and essential services to some of our
most vulnerable residents in the borough. The voluntary sector often is
also a catalyst for mobilising community action and attracting, training,
and deploying volunteers.

Page 7

Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 January 2022
2.3

Agenda Item 4

The Council recognises and fully supports the excellent contribution the
Voluntary Organisations give to Borough residents. The Council wants
to ensure that opportunities to encourage proactive networking are
explored which will lead to co-ordinated approach in the future with
regards joint applications for funding.

2.4The Council supports the following organisations:
2.3.1 Age Concern Epsom & Ewell (ACEE)
2.3.2 Citizens Advice Bureau Epsom and Ewell (CAB)
2.3.3 Central Surrey Voluntary Action (CSVA)
2.3.4 RELATE Mid Surrey
2.3.5 The Sunnybank Trust

3

Support during COVID Pandemic

3.1

The unprecedented impact of COVID on our communities has been
significant and widespread. The positive response to the threat of COVID
built upon the existing good working relationships the Council has with
local voluntary organisations.

3.2

In response to COVID the Council established a Community Hub to
support the most vulnerable residents with food, medication collections
as well as welfare and mental health concerns throughout lockdown
periods.

3.3

Central to the success of the Community Hub was the support provided
by th
[...]
y promote volunteering and social action. Since 1 April to 31
Dec 2020, they have registered 1204 volunteers and referred on 1033.
They match volunteers to opportunities, develop best practise in the
sector, deliver DBS checks, and help voluntary organisations search for
possible funding streams through "Grant Finder" — a subscription on-line
service.

4.4

Section 151 Officer's comments: The total budgeted net support to
voluntary organisations in 2022/23 is £208,380. The breakdown by
organisation and budget is set out at Appendix 1 to this report.

4.5

Section 151 Officer’s comments: The actual and notional net support to
voluntary organisations in 2022/23 is £208,380. The breakdown by
organisation and budget is set out at Appendix 1 to this report.

Legal Implications
5.1

The Council must enter licence and funding agreements in respect of
notional and direct awards. The contract manager will review these
agreements as required. The Council must assess potential risks
particularly relating to recipients’ credit history. This is done as the Council
gathers meaningful information e.g. requesting the recipients’ balance
sheets, as appropriate..

5.2

Legal Officer’s comments: none arising from the content of this report.
Page 10

Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 January 2022
6

7

Agenda Item 4

Policies, Plans & Partnerships
6.1

Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged: Safe
& Well: A place where people feel safe, secure, and lead healthy, fulfilling
lives and Smart and Connected: building stronger communities

6.2

Service Plans: Providing support to the vulnerable residents and those
shielding during COVID, as well as supporting the local voluntary sector
are both included in this years' Service Plan. Support for voluntary
organisations is expected to also feature in service plans for 2022/23

6.3

Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None

6.4

Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: The Voluntary
Orga
[...]
d):

Appendix 1 – Fees and Charges Schedule
2022/23

Summary
This report recommends fees and charges for which this Committee is responsible, with
the new charges being effective from 1 April 2022.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:
(1)

Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for items
generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off services or
items;

And, subject to the approval of Council:
(2)

1

Agree the fees and charges for 2022/23 as set out at Appendix 1.

Reason for Recommendation
1.1

2

As set out in the revenue estimates report on this agenda.

Background
2.1

The Council will meet to agree the budget, including estimates of income
and expenditure, on 15 February 2022. To enable the budget to be
finalised, the Policy Committees are asked to recommend fees and
charges covering the services for which they are responsible.

2.2

The current pandemic and economic climate creates uncertainty and
challenges for budget setting. For consistency, the assumptions in the
Medium Term Financial Plan have been applied to budget targets, including
the annual uplift to fees and charges.
Page 21

Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 January 2022

2.9

3

Agenda Item 5

2.3

Should income shortfalls occur in 2022/23 as a result of Covid-19, the draft
budget includes a £600,000 central provision to mitigate such losses.

2.4

The budget guidelines agreed by Strategy and Resources in September
2021 included an overall increase in revenue from discretionary fees and
charges of 3%.

2.5

The fees and charges presented in this report are discretionary charges
only. For discretionary charges there is scope to generate additional
income, to reduce any subsidy of the service or to contribute to an improved
budget position.

2.6

There are a number of charges set externally that the Council has no power
to alter. This restricts the Council’s ability to raise additional income and
therefore the fees and charges set by statute are not presented to this
Committee for approval.

2.7

When preparing estimates, fees and charges have been reviewed by
service managers and any negative impact on demand anticipated by
increased charges has been considered.

2.8

Members should refer to the estimates report on this agenda for an
overview of the Committee's budget position.

In January 2018, to reflect changes to the Council’s management structure, the
Committee agreed that the Chief Finance Officer should have delegated
authority to vary fees and charges for items generating income under £1,000
per annum. The Committee also agreed that this officer be permitted under
delegated authority to set charges for one off services or items not included in
the fees and charges schedule where those services generate up to £1,000
income per annum.
Risk Assessment
Legal or other duties
3.1

Impact Assessment
3.1.1 Increased fees and charges could have a negative effect on take up
for some service areas. Managers have been asked to apply
realistic increases to avoid this.
3.1.2 The return of customers to facilities re-opening following closure
during the pandemic may continue to be gradual. This could result
in reduced revenue from fees and charges in 2022/23, although
mitigations for this are outlined at paragraph 2.3.

3.2

Crime & Disorder
3.2.1 None for the purposes of this report.

Page 22

Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 January 2022
3.3

Agenda Item 5

Safeguarding
3.3.1 None for the purposes of this report.

3.4

Dependencies
3.4.1 None for the purposes of this report.

3.5

Other
3.5.1 None for the purposes of this report.

4

Proposals
4.1

The proposed fees and charges for 2022/23 are set out at Appendix 1 to
this report. The main variations in fees and charges for each service area
outside the range of an increase between 3% and 5% are set out below:
4.1.1 Playhouse
No increases to membership fees are proposed, pending officers
exploring a new Loyalty Scheme.
4.1.2 Ewell Court House
Charges for advance 
[...]
ts 2,3,7)Per person per unit per month
GPS Tracking Unit
Per person per unit per month

2021/22

2022/23

% Change

150.00
3.10
58.50
57.00
21.50
20.50
22.50

154.50
3.20
60.30
57.00
21.50
21.15
22.50

3.0%
3.2%
3.1%
0.0%
0.0%
3.2%
0.0%

2.75
3.70
1.40
3.05
4.35
1.55
6.00
4.50

2.85
3.80
1.45
3.20
4.60
1.60
6.00
4.50

3.6%
2.7%
3.6%
4.9%
5.7%
3.2%
0.0%
0.0%

4.70
4.85
6.90
7.15
6.30
6.50
12.30
13.00
as advised as advised
16.00
16.50
13.00
13.40
23.80
25.00

3.2%
3.6%
3.2%
5.7%

Meals at Home
Page 38

Delivery Service
Delivery Service
Delivery Service
Delivery service out of borough
Delivery service out of borough
Delivery service out of borough
Shopping Service
Shopping Service - reduced charge

Return
Return
Single
Return
Per excursion
Annual
Return
Return

3.1%
3.1%
5.0%

Shopmobility
Annual membership (2 hours free equipment use per visit)
Non members - Day rate (includes 2 hours use of equipment)

Annual
Per visit

22.00
5.50

24.00
6.00

9.1%
9.1%

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

Transport from Home
Day Centre Transport
Dial-a-bus
Dial-a-ride
Dial-a-ride
Excursions
Membership
Nursing Home adj Borough
Out of Borough Hospitals

Per sandwich
Main Meal only
Dessert only
Per sandwich
Main meal only
Dessert only
Per occasion
Per occasion

Service: Private Sector Housing
Service Manager: Rod Brown
Service

Description

Houses of Multiple Occupation
Application over 5 units (or lets)
Application up to 5 units (or lets)

Unit

Per unit (or let)
Per application or renewal

2021/22

130.00
645.00

2022/23

134.00
665.00

% Change

3.1%
3.1%

Page 39

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40

Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 January 2022

Agenda Item 6

REVENUE BUDGET REPORT
Head of Service:

Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance

Wards affected:

(All Wards);

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:

N/A

Appendices (attached):

None

Summary
This report sets out budget estimates for income and expenditure for Community &
Wellbeing services in 2022/23.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:
(1)

Recommend the 2022/23 service estimates for approval at the budget
meeting of Full Council in February 2022

(2)

Confirm whether the three new initiatives in section 6 are supported;

(3)

Note that any supported initiatives from section 6 will only be progressed if
a funding option can be identified during the year, in accordance with the
Council’s Financial Regulations and budget virement policy.

1

Reason for Recommendation
1.1

2

The recommendations will enable the Council to meet its statutory duty to
set a balanced budget for 2022/23.

Background
2.1

In February 2020, Full Council agreed the four year Medium Term
Financial Strategy to 2023/24 (MTFS). The MTFS aims to maintain the
financial health of the Council whilst delivering the priorities in the
Corporate Plan.

Page 41

Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 January 2022
2.2

Agenda Item 6

Since the MTFS was produced, Covid-19 has had a major impact on the
Council’s services and finances. The financial impact has been reported
to Strategy & Resources Committee, most recently on 21 September in
the Budget Targets report, which identified a funding gap of £1.6m by
2025/26. To mitigate the projected funding gap, Strategy & Resources
agreed the following budget targets for 2022/23:
2.2.1 That estimates be prepared including the delivery of savings
already identified in the Financial Plan for 2022/23 totalling
£342,000.
2.2.2 That at least £210,000 additional revenue is generated from an
increase in discretionary fees and charges;
2.2.3 That a provision for pay award is made of £416,000 that would
allow for a 2% cost of living increase;
2.2.4 That a £600,000 contingency is provided for within the 2022/23
budget to mitigate the potential impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s
finances in 2022/23.
2.2.5 That any new growth items (i.e. cost pressures) supported by Policy
Committees will need to be fully funded from existing 
[...]
year and social distancing at other
venues has directly reduced net income from the venues.
4.11 The Committee’s probable outturn (estimated net expenditure) for
2020/21 is included in the draft Budget Book on each service group page,
with a detailed analysis of variations to budget. The outturn forecasts are
all based on quarter two budget monitoring reports used by all managers.

5

Proposals for 2022/23 Budget
5.1

The revenue estimates are included in the draft Budget Book 2022/23,
circulated to Councillors in January, and a summary of these is set out
below.
Published
Budget
2021/22
£’000

Service Group

Housing

Base
position
2022/23
£’000

1,668

1,815

Community Services

388

440

Support for Voluntary Orgs.

262

239

Social Centres

489

441

42

223

Countryside, Parks and Open Spaces

2,108

2,061

Sports, Leisure & Cultural

1,271

1,092

365

367

6,593

6,678

Health & Wellbeing

Precepting & Levying Bodies (NJMC & EWDC)
Community & Wellbeing Committee

Page 46

Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 January 2022
5.2

The following table comprises a summary of the main changes to the
Committee’s proposed budget for 2022/23 compared with the published
budget for 2021/22.

Community & Wellbeing Committee
Published budget 2021/22

Budget
£’000
6,593

Increase income from fees and charges

(32)

Increased premises and transport charges

58

Reduced contributions from reserves

88

Bourne Hall Service Review savings to be identified
Sundry items

(30)
1

Base position 2022/23

6

Agenda Item 6

6,678

New Initiatives
6.1

In addition to the proposed budget above, the Committee is asked to
advise whether it would support the following new initiatives for 2022/23
(and if so, which ones), which would only be progressed during the year if
a funding option can be identified and agreed. If supported, officers will
look to fund the initiatives from existing budgets, additional income or
savings in the first instance, but in any case, in accordance with the
Council’s Financial Regulations and budget virement policy:
6.1.1 A new Arts & Culture post (up to one-year appointment only) at an
estimated one-off cost of up to £50,000 for one year only;
6.1.2 A £20,000 marketing budget for one year only to promote arts &
culture within the Borough;
6.1.3 A £10,000 budget for one year only to digitalise Borough heritage
tours.

7

Risk Assessment
Legal or other duties

Page 47

Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 January 2022
7.1

Agenda Item 6

In preparing the revenue budgets estimates officers have identified the
main risks facing the Committee in delivering services within the budget.
These services will require careful management during the year.

Service

Risk

Budget
Estimate
2022/23

Risk Management

£’000
Homelessness

High:
Increase in numbers of
presentations.

1,057 Continuing with
preventative initiatives
and alternative
temporary
accommodation
options

Venues

High:
Restrictions affecting
operation of venues /
reduced level of
customer numbers due
to lack of confidence.

758 Monitoring service
delivery options within
government guidelines

Community
Services

High:
Vulnerable client group
reducing Routecall
service take up.

44 Monitoring service
delivery options within
government
guidelines.

Community &
Wellbeing Centre

High:
Vulnerable client group
will be slow to return to
Higher Needs service.
Reduction in numbers
using centre.

128 Monitoring service
delivery options within
government
guidelines.

7.2

Crime & Disorder
7.2.1 None arising from the contents of this report.

7.3

Safeguarding
7.3.1 None arising from the contents of this report.

7.4

Dependencies

Page 48

Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 January 2022

Agenda Item 6

7.4.1 A Committee Terms of Reference Review is due to be
presented to Full Council in February. Should any service
areas transfer between Community & Wellbeing and other
Policy Committees, the associated budgets will also be
transferred accordingly at the appropriate time.
7.5

Other
[...]
:


Draft 2022/23 Budget Book.

Page 50

Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 January 2022

Agenda Item 7

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23
Head of Service:

Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance

Wards affected:

(All Wards);

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

No

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:

N/A

Appendices (attached):

Appendix 1 – Proposed Capital Programme
Appendix 2 – Capital Appraisal form for Bid 1
Appendix 3 – Capital Appraisal form for Bid 9
Appendix 4 – Capital Appraisal form for Bid 12

Summary
This report summarises the proposed 2022/23 capital programme and a provisional
programme for 2023/24 to 2026/27. The Committee’s approval is sought for the
programme to be submitted to Council in February 2022.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:
(1)

submit the capital programme for 2022/23 as identified in section 3 of this
report to the Council for approval on 15 February 2022;

(2)

note the provisional list of schemes for the capital programme for 2023/24 to
2026/27;

(3)

note that schemes subject to external funding from Disabled Facilities Grants
only proceed once funding has been received.

1

Reason for Recommendation
1.1

To seek the Committee’s approval to submit the proposed capital
programme for 2022/23 to Council in February 2022 and to inform of the
schemes included in the provisional programme for 2023/24 to 2026/27.

Page 51

Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 January 2022
2

Agenda Item 7

Background
2.1

The Capital Strategy was last agreed by the Council on 13 February 2021
at which time the capital programme was approved for 2021/22. Schemes
for 2022-2024 were provisional pending the annual budget review and an
annual assessment of funds for capital investment.

2.2

Strategy and Resources provided the Capital Member Group (CMG) with
a remit for the preparation of a capital programme for 2022/23. Under this
remit, CMG assessed all capital bids and recommended a programme to
Financial Policy Panel (‘the Panel’) for approval on 30 November 2021.

2.3

The programme presented to the Panel assumed funding from capital
receipts, revenue funding, reserves and government grants. The Panel
were advised that, across all Committees, the proposed level of
investment for the 2022/23 programme is £712k, of which £87k is to be
funded from a planned contribution from revenue. Combined with funding
from the repairs and renewals reserve and Disabled Facilities Grants, this
will allow the forecast available capital receipts to remain at £2.99 million
at the end of this period. The agreed minimum threshold of capital
receipts is £1 million.

2.4

The receipts forecast assumes a £400k revenue contribution to fund
capital schemes in 2022/23, which is subject to the budget being
approved at Council in February 2022. With £87k allocated to fund the
proposed capital programme, the balance of the revenue contribution of
£313k would be held in a reserve for funding future capital programmes.

2.5

The Panel’s guidance relevant to this policy committee was as follows:2.5.1 Priority schemes identified by the Capital Member Group should be
presented with project appraisals to the policy committees in
January to establish whether there is support for the individual
projects, with any projects not supported being removed from the
draft programme.
2.5.2 Schemes identified in section 3 of this report, totalling £675k,
should be included in the 2022/23 capital programme, subject to
support for the project appraisal by this Committee and subject to
external funding being received before expenditure is committed.

3

Core Programme 2022/23
3.1

Financial Policy Panel recommended that the following schemes should
be considered by this Committee for inclusion in the capital programme in
2022/23, subject to the Committee approving the project appraisals.

Page 52

Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 January 2022
Proposed Budget
2022/23
£’000

Capital Scheme
The Disabled Facilities Grant
Programme

4

Agenda Item 7

Funding Source

60

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

6 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 18 January 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Alex Coley (Chairman); Councillor Bernice Froud (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Christine Cleveland, Previn Jagutpal, Debbie Monksfield, Julie Morris, Phil Neale, 
Guy Robbins, Clive Smitheram and Peter Webb 
 
In Attendance:     
 
Absent: Councillor Luke Giles  
 
Officers present: Clare Lawrence (Director of Environment, Housing & Regeneration), 
Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational 
Services), Teresa Wingfield (Senior Accountant), Serena Powis (Community and 
Voluntary Sector Liaison Officer) and Stephanie Gray (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

9 QUESTION TIME  
No questions were received from members of the public. 

 
10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations were made in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Christine Cleveland, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Christine Cleveland declared that she is an allotment 
holder. 

Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Christine Cleveland, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Christine Cleveland declared that she is one of the 
allocated Councillors for Age Concern, Epsom & Ewell. 

Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Guy Robbins, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Guy Robbins declared that he is one of the allocated 
Councillors for Age Concern Epsom and Ewell. 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 18 January 2022 7 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Julie Morris, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Julie Morris declared that she is an allotment holder. 
 

11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee held on 5 October 2021 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

12 VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING 2022-2023  

The Committee received a report on the continued future support of voluntary 
organisations and setting out the proposed funding arrangements for 2022-2023. 

The Head of Housing and Regeneration introduced the report. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Increase in parking fees: two separate line items (Volunteer Parking 
Subsidy and Staff Parking Subsidy) have now been consolidated under a 
single item, which appears to reflect a large increase (30%), which is not 
in fact the case. 

b) Limited Increase in Financial Support: the Council is conscious of its 
own financial pressures and needs to have a balanced budget.  
Regarding the sustainability of the voluntary sector organisations, the 
Council is assisting these organisations to access other areas of funding 
such as the National Lottery, in order to maximise the funding 
opportunities available.  

Following consideration, the Committee resolved unanimously to: 

(1) Approve the proposed support for voluntary organisations in 2022-
2023 as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.  

 

 
13 FEES AND CHARGES REPORT 2022-23  

The Committee received a report recommending fees and charges for which this 
Committee is responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 
2022. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Allotment Forum: the Forum will be reintroduced and a report in this 
regard will be brought to the next meeting. 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 18 January 2022 8 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

b) Increase in discretionary fees and charges of 3%: this figure was set 
by the Strategy & Resource Committee as a guideline; however it is up to 
Officers to assess current market conditions. 

c) Private Sector Housing Charge: in respect of multiple houses with 
multiple occupants it was clarified that the Council is not permitted to 
make a profit on this item, but may merely cover its costs. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved to: 

(1) Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for items 
generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off services or 
items;  

And, subject to the approval of Council: 

(2) Agree the fees and charges for 2022/23 as set out at Appendix 1 to the 
report. 

 
 

14 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT  

The Committee received a report setting out budget estimates for income and 
expenditure for Community & Wellbeing services in 2022/23. 

The following items were considered by the Committee: 

a) New Initiatives: it was confirmed that the funding of the new initiatives set 
out in paragraph 6.1 of the report, was indicated for one year only.  These 
initiatives had been requested by Members.  If these initiatives are 
agreed, funding will be sought.   

 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved to: 

(1) Recommend the 2022/23 service estimates for approval at the budget 
meeting of Full Council in February 2022. 

(2) Support the three new initiatives in section 6 of the report;  

(3) Note that the supported initiatives from section 6 will only be 
progressed if a funding option can be identified during the year, in 
accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations and budget 
virement policy. 

 

 
15 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23  

The Committee received a report summarising the proposed 2022/23 capital 
programme and a provisional programme for 2023/24 to 2026/27. The 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 18 January 2022 9 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Committee’s approval is sought for the programme to be submitted to Council in 
February 2022. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Availability of resources internally to deliver project: should staffing 
levels not remain constant, taken with a high level of underspend, 
additional resources would have to be considered to extend service 
delivery of the scheme. 

b) Maintenance of Bourne Hall: a significant backlog in terms of this item 
has built up over several years, to the extent that a large amount of 
money is required to bring Bourne Hall up to standard. 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved to: 

(1) submit the capital programme for 2022/23 as identified in section 3 of 
this report to the Council for approval on 15 February 2022; 

(2) note the provisional list of schemes for the capital programme for 
2023/24 to 2026/27; 

(3) note that schemes subject to external funding from Disabled Facilities 
Grants only proceed once funding has been received. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.15 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR ALEX COLEY (CHAIRMAN) 


